QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS ABOUT ORTHODONTIA

1.
How do I complete a Prior Authorization form for new cases for orthodontia benefits for a person age 20 and under?


The current Prior Authorization form is completed in the usual manner.  In block 16 (Procedure, Supply, Drug or Diagnosis Code) use code D8080 for construct/place and provide active treatment maxillary arch and/or D8080 for construct/place and provide active treatment mandibular arch.  If both codes are requested for prior authorization, please use one line for both codes.  The number of units will be 1 (one) for each code.  All documentation requirements are given on pages E14 and E15 of your provider manual.

2.
Is the benefit available for patients who are age 21 and over at the time treatment begins?


No, it is not.  Orthodontic treatment is not available for members who are age 21 or older at the initiation of treatment.

3.
What if I receive the lump sum payment and the patient turns 21 during the course of treatment?

The payment method does not change.  As long as the patient is age 20 or younger at the time the appliances are placed, the lump sum payment is made.

4.
What if I receive the lump sum payment and during the course of treatment, the patient becomes ineligible for Medicaid?


You keep the entire lump sum payment, but you may not bill the recipient for any additional charges.

5.
What should I do if one of my patients transfers to another orthodontist?


Please call the Iowa Medicaid Enterprise (IME) or send a letter giving the date of transfer, and, if known, the name of the new orthodontist.  The IME will also ask for the number of monthly treatments the patient has received.  After the IME receives a completed prior authorization form from the new orthodontist, you will be notified of the amount to be refunded.  You may either send a refund check or the IME can deduct the amount to be refunded from a future remittance statement.  Please refer to the second page of the “Addendum” for additional information.

6.
What procedures do I follow if I receive a transfer patient?


For active treatment of maxillary arch, the code is D8690.  The code for active treatment mandibular arch is D8690.  Complete a new prior authorization form with these codes and send it to the IME.  In the units section of the prior authorization form, write the number of monthly treatments per arch you anticipate it will take to complete treatment.   Upon approval of the prior authorization, a claim form with the new codes will need to be submitted to the IME.  Payment amounts will be determined as indicated in the “Addendum.”  Note: The patient must be eligible for Medicaid and under the age of 21 at the time of transfer in order for you to receive a transfer payment.
7.
Can I get the remaining payment due in a lump sum for a patient who is currently receiving treatment?


Yes, if the patient is eligible for Medicaid and is age 20 or under.  Please send a claim form to the IME using the code D8690 per arch in treatment and the prior authorization number assigned at the time treatment began.  For the number of units, indicate the number of quarters of treatment that are remaining.  The IME will determine the payment amount based on the difference between the maximum fee schedule amount and the amount already paid.  For any previous months the recipient was not eligible, payment will be deducted.

8.
Do I have any other responsibilities under this program?

Yes.  The patient and the patient’s family will need for you to carefully explain this program to them.  This explanation also needs to include how payment will be made and what will occur if they should happen to transfer to another orthodontist.

9.
To what address do I mail claims?  What if I still have some questions?


The address for claims is:


Provider Relations can be reached at:


IME
Local

515-725-1004


PO Box 36450




Toll-free
800-338-7909


Des Moines, IA  50315


(7:30 am – 4:30 pm, M-F)

07/2005
1

